

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

DARYL M. PAYTON and BENJAMIN
DURANT III,

Defendants.

14 Civ. 4644 (JSR)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

MORVILLO LLP
One World Financial Center
27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
Tel.: (212) 796-6330

Gregory Morvillo
Robert C. Morvillo

Counsel for Benjamin Durant III

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: (212) 909-6000

Matthew E. Fishbein
Sean Hecker
Rushmi Bhaskaran
Noam Greenspan

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel.: (212) 383-8000

Jonathan R. Tuttle (*Of Counsel*)
Ada Fernandez Johnson (*Of
Counsel*)

Counsel for Daryl M. Payton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review	4
II. The Complaint Fails to Plead the Elements of Insider Trading.....	4
A. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Personal Benefit to Martin.....	7
B. The Complaint Fails to Plead that Either Payton or Durant Knew that Martin Received a Benefit in Exchange for the Information.....	9
C. The Complaint Fails to Allege with Particularity that Defendants Knew or Had Reason to Know that the Information Was Obtained in Violation of a Duty to the Source	10
D. The Complaint Fails to Allege with Particularity an Insider Trading Scheme against Durant.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	133

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....4, 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....4

Dirks v. SEC, 463 U.S. 646, 103 S. Ct. 3255 (1983)5, 6, 7, 8, 10

SEC v. Yun, 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)5, 6

SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp., 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....4

SEC v. Obus, 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012).....5, 6

SEC v. Sargent, 229 F.3d 68 (1st Cir.2000)5

SEC v. Thrasher, 152 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)10, 11

SEC v. Wyly, 788 F. Supp. 2d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)12

State Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp., 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1981)6

United States v. Cassese, 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)5

United States v. Conradt, No. 12 Cr. 887, 2015 WL 480419 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2015)6

United States v. Falcone, 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)6, 10

United States v. Gansman, 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)5

United States v. Jiau, 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013).....8, 10

United States v. Kaiser, 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....10

United States v. Mylett, 97 F.3d 663 (2d Cir.1996)10

United States v. Newman, 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

United States v. O’Hagan, 521 U.S. 642, 117 S. Ct. 2199 (1997).....5

United States v. Temple, 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)4, 9, 12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 Section 10(b)2
